
AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 4 / 17 Jan 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 4 Jan Unallocated E
n

d
98

S
E

P
T

Maintenance/Testing

Tue 5 Jan Maintenance/Testing C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6)

Wed 6 Jan C682 Unallocated VSOP

Thu 7 Jan VSOP Unalloc. C275(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol)(ex6) Unalloc.

Fri 8 Jan

U
n

al
lo

c.

C757(Venturi)(6)(128) C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6)

Sat 9 Jan C682 C757(Venturi)(6)(128) C682(Dole)(20)(8,128)(ex6) 0.375

Sun 10 Jan C682 C770(Shankar)(20/13)(128)(pol) Unalloc. C762

Mon 11 Jan C762(Carignan)(20)(8) C759(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16) C768(128)

Tue 12 Jan C768(Roberts)(20/13)(pol)

C
61

8*

M
/T C770(Shankar)(20/13)(128)(pol)

U
n

al
lo

c.

Wed 13 Jan Unalloc. C764(Corbel)(20/13)(128)

U
n

al
lo

c.

C763(Norris)

Thu 14 Jan C763(20)(16)(pol)(ex6) Reconfigure/ Calibration

Fri 15 Jan Calibration Unallocated C695

Sat 16 Jan C695(Putman)(20)(4,128)(ex6)

C
61

8*

C695(Putman)(20)(4,128)(ex6)

U
n

al
lo

c.

0.750B

Sun 17 Jan SPC004(Summer Vacation Students)(20/13,6/3)(128)

LST 12 18  0  6

#    Stations Baselines
0.375 2 6 8 9 10 37 31,61,92,122,184,214,245,276,337,459,5510,5755,5786,5847,5969,

0.750B 14 17 21 24 26 37 61,122,168,230,413,474,536,597,643,765,3735,3857,4270,4332,4500,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128) KEY - ex6 = excluding antenna 6
- pol = polarisation
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 18 / 31 Jan 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 18 Jan SPC004(Summer Vacation Students)(20/13,6/3)(128)

Tue 19 Jan Unallocated Maintenance/Testing

Wed 20 Jan Maintenance/Testing

Thu 21 Jan Maintenance/Testing Unallocated

C
75

9*
*

V
S

O
P

Fri 22 Jan

V
S

O
P

C781(20)(128)

C
61

8*

C695(Putman)(20)(4,128)(ex6)

Sat 23 Jan C695(20)(4,128)(ex6) C767***

U
n

al
lo

c.

C695(Putman)

Sun 24 Jan C695(Putman)(20)(4,128)(ex6)

U
n

al
lo

c.

C695 0.750B

Mon 25 Jan C695(20)(4,128)(ex6) C781(20)(128) Unallocated C695

Tue 26 Jan C695(20)(4,128)(ex6) Unallocated C596

Wed 27 Jan C596(Dickey)(20)(4,128)(pol) M/T C776(Kobulnicky)(20)(4)

Thu 28 Jan

C
77

6

C596(Dickey)(20)(4,128)(pol) Unallocated C781(Koribalski)

Fri 29 Jan C781(20)(128)

C
61

8*

Reconfigure/Calibration

Sat 30 Jan Calibration Unalloc. C596(Dickey)

Sun 31 Jan C596(20)(4,128)(pol) C759** Unalloc. VSOP

C
59

6

0.750C

LST 12 18  0  6

#    Stations Baselines
0.750B 14 17 21 24 26 37 61,122,168,230,413,474,536,597,643,765,3735,3857,4270,4332,4500,

0.750C 12 13 15 18 21 37 46,153,199,245,306,398,444,551,704,750,4270,4316,4469,4714,5020,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C759(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)
***C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 1 / 14 Feb 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 1 Feb C596(Dickey)(20)(4,128)(pol) M/T VSOP

C
59

6

Tue 2 Feb C596(Dickey)(20)(4,128)(pol)

C
75

9*
*

M/T VSOP

Wed 3 Feb

V
S

O
P

C
75

9*
*

C596(Dickey)(20)(4,128)(pol)

U
n

al
lo

c.

VSOP

Thu 4 Feb C768****
C

61
8*

Maintenance/Testing

Fri 5 Feb Maintenance/Testing C768****

Sat 6 Feb VSOP

U
n

al
lo

c.

C275(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol)(ex6)

U
n

al
lo

c.

C705 0.750C

Sun 7 Feb C705(Beaulieu)(20)(8,128) C770(Shankar)(20/13)(128)(pol)

C
70

5

Mon 8 Feb C705(Beaulieu)(20)(8,128) Unallocated

C
70

5

Tue 9 Feb C705(Beaulieu)(20)(8,128) Maint/Test C781(Koribalski)(20)(128)

Wed 10 Feb C781(Koribalski)(20)(128) C759**

U
n

al
lo

c.

C772(Moffett)

Thu 11 Feb C772(20/13)(4,128)(pol) Reconfigure/Calibration

Fri 12 Feb Calibration C015(Manchester)(3)(128)

Sat 13 Feb C015(3)(128)

C
61

8*

C767*** C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128) 6C

Sun 14 Feb C015 C540(Tingay)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)

LST 12 18  0  6

#    Stations Baselines
0.750C 12 13 15 18 21 37 46,153,199,245,306,398,444,551,704,750,4270,4316,4469,4714,5020,

6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128) ****C768(Roberts)(20/13)(128)(pol)
**C759(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)
***C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 15 / 28 Feb 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 15 Feb C540 C759** Maintenance/Testing

Tue 16 Feb Maintenance/Testing

Wed 17 Feb Maintenance/Testing C639(Bignall)(20/13,6/3)

Thu 18 Feb C639(128)(pol)
C

61
8*

C639(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol) Unallocated C630

Fri 19 Feb C630(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol) C756(Black)(20)(128) C630

Sat 20 Feb C630(20/13)(128)(pol) C770(Shankar)(20/13)(128)(pol)

U
n

al
lo

c.

Sun 21 Feb

U
n

al
lo

c.

C773(Lazendic)(20)(4)
U

n
al

lo
c.

C630(Johnston) 6C

Mon 22 Feb C630(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol) M/T C772(Moffett)(20/13)

Tue 23 Feb C772(4,128)(pol) C275(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol) Unalloc. C558

Wed 24 Feb C558(Caswell)(6)(4) Unallocated C558

Thu 25 Feb C558(Caswell)(6)(4) Unallocated C777(128)

Fri 26 Feb C777(20/13)(pol) C618* C756(Black)(20)(128) C777

Sat 27 Feb C777(Hunstead)(20/13)(pol) C723(20/13)(128)(pol) C186(Duncan)

Sun 28 Feb C186(6/3)(128)(pol) C723(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol)

LST 12 18  0  6

#    Stations Baselines
6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C759(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 1 / 14 Mar 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 1 Mar C723(Johnston)

C
61

8*

Maintenance/Testing

Tue 2 Mar Maintenance/Testing Unallocated

C
77

0

Wed 3 Mar C770(Shankar)(20/13)(128)(pol) C372(Subrahmanyan)(3)(128)(pol)

Thu 4 Mar C767** C782(Blank)(20/13)(128) C561(Rayner)

Fri 5 Mar C561(Rayner)(6)(128)(pol)

Sat 6 Mar C561(Rayner)(6)(128)(pol) Unallocated 6C

Sun 7 Mar Unalloc. VSOP

U
n

al
lo

c.

C771(Mamajek)(6/3)(128)

Mon 8 Mar C771(6/3)(128) C667(Prouton)(6/3)(128)(pol)

Tue 9 Mar C667

C
61

8*

C667(Prouton)(6/3)(128)(pol)

Wed 10 Mar C667 C372(Subrahmanyan)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol) C630(128)(pol)

Thu 11 Mar

C
63

0

(Johnston)(20/13) Reconfigure/Calibration

Fri 12 Mar Calibration VLBI

Sat 13 Mar VLBI 1.5B

Sun 14 Mar VLBI

LST 12 18  0  6

#    Stations Baselines
6C 1 6 21 24 31 37 153,413,643,1056,1577,1730,1990,2143,2633,2786,3214,3857,4270,5847,6000,

1.5B 19 21 27 31 34 37 31,199,291,490,765,796,1056,1087,1255,1286,3015,3214,3505,4270,4301,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 15 / 28 Mar 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 15 Mar VLBI

Tue 16 Mar VLBI Maintenance/Testing

Wed 17 Mar Maintenance/Testing

Thu 18 Mar Maintenance/Testing

Fri 19 Mar Maintenance/Testing

Sat 20 Mar Maintenance/Testing

Sun 21 Mar Maintenance/Testing 1.5B

Mon 22 Mar Maintenance/Testing

Tue 23 Mar Maintenance/Testing

Wed 24 Mar Maintenance/Testing C772(Moffett)(20/13)(4,128)

Thu 25 Mar C772(pol)

C
61

8*

C782(Blank)(20/13)(128)

U
n

al
lo

c.

C778(pol)(ex6)

Fri 26 Mar

C
77

8

(Young)(20/13)(128) VSOP Unallocated

Sat 27 Mar

U
n

al
lo

c.

C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6) Unallocated

C
73

2

Sun 28 Mar C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

U
n

al
lo

c.

C776(Kobulnicky)(20)(4)

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
1.5B 19 21 27 31 34 37 31,199,291,490,765,796,1056,1087,1255,1286,3015,3214,3505,4270,4301,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 29 Mar / 11 Apr 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 29 Mar
U

n
al

lo
c.

C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6) Unallocated

Tue 30 Mar Unalloc. C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Wed 31 Mar C732 Unalloc. Maintenance/Testing

Thu 1 Apr Maintenance/Testing C639(Bignall)

Fri 2 Apr C639(Bignall)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol) Unallocated C767 1.5B

Sat 3 Apr C767*** C655(Dahlem)(20/13)(128)(pol) Unalloc. C730(Park)

Sun 4 Apr C730(20/13)(8,128) Unallocated C730(Park)

Mon 5 Apr C730(20/13)(8,128) C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128)

U
n

al
lo

c.

Tue 6 Apr Unalloc.

C
61

8*

VSOP
U

n
al

lo
c.

C730(Park)

Wed 7 Apr C730(Park)(20/13)(8,128) Reconfigure/Calibration

Thu 8 Apr Calibration VSOP C730(Park)

Fri 9 Apr C730(20/13)(8,128) C759** Unallocated C730(Park) 1.5C

Sat 10 Apr C730(20/13)(8,128) C655(Dahlem)(20/13)(128)(pol) C730(Park)

Sun 11 Apr C730(20/13)(8,128) Unallocated

C
77

2

(Moffett)(20/13)(4,128)(pol)

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
1.5B 19 21 27 31 34 37 31,199,291,490,765,796,1056,1087,1255,1286,3015,3214,3505,4270,4301,

1.5C 14 22 30 33 34 37 77,260,337,459,689,949,1026,1148,1408,1485,3015,3092,3352,4041,4500,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C759(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)
***C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 12 / 25 Apr 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 12 Apr C772 C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Tue 13 Apr C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6) Unalloc.

C
75

9*
*

C732

Wed 14 Apr C732(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6) Maint/Test

Thu 15 Apr Maintenance/Testing

Fri 16 Apr Maintenance/Testing VLBI

Sat 17 Apr VLBI

Sun 18 Apr VLBI 1.5C

Mon 19 Apr VLBI C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) C765(Bureau)(20)(16)

Tue 20 Apr C765 C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) C778(Young)(20/13)

(1
28

)
C

79
1

Wed 21 Apr C791(Manchester)(20)(128) C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) Unallocated C
77

8
(1

28
)

Thu 22 Apr C778(20/13) C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) Unallocated C767***

Fri 23 Apr C767***

C
61

8*

C727(Norris)(6)(128) Unallocated

Sat 24 Apr Unalloc. C727(Norris)(6)(128)

U
n

al
lo

c.

C705(Beaulieu)

Sun 25 Apr C705(20)(8,128) C770(Shankar)(20/13)(128)(pol)

C
75

9*
*

U
n

al
lo

c.

C275

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
1.5C 14 22 30 33 34 37 77,260,337,459,689,949,1026,1148,1408,1485,3015,3092,3352,4041,4500,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C759(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)
***C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 26 Apr / 9 May 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 26 Apr C275(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol) C723(Johnston)(6)(128)(pol)

Tue 27 Apr

C
72

3

C
61

8*
C727(Norris)(6)(128) Unallocated

C
75

9*
*

1.5C

Wed 28 Apr

C
75

9*
*

U
n

al
lo

c.

C727(Norris)(6)(128) Unallocated C732(20)

Thu 29 Apr C732(de Blok)(8)(ex6) Unallocated C770(128)

Fri 30 Apr C770(Shankar)(20/13)(pol) E
n

d
99

JA
N

T

Sat 1 May

Sun 2 May

Mon 3 May

Tue 4 May

Wed 5 May

Thu 6 May

Fri 7 May

Sat 8 May

Sun 9 May

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
1.5C 14 22 30 33 34 37 77,260,337,459,689,949,1026,1148,1408,1485,3015,3092,3352,4041,4500,

*C618(Lovell)(6/3)(128)
**C759(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)
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